I3C N M R  Study of Rh and Ir Complexes Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 18, No. 8, 1979 2067
Contribution from the Chemistry Department, University of Queensland, Brisbane, 4067, Australia,
and the National N.M.R. Centre, Australian National University, Canberra, ACT.,  2600, Australia
Carbon-13 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Study of Rhodium(1) and -(III) and Iridium(1)
and -(HI) Complexes Containing Chelating Unsaturated Tertiary Phosphines and Arsines
PETER W. CLARK,* PETER HANISCH, and ALAN J. JONES*
Received January 5, I979
A 13C NMR spectral analysis of Rh and Ir olefin complexes containing tertiary unsaturated phosphines has been carried

Ir (C0)Br (DBP) 3.7 3.7 35.1 9.2 9.2 3.7
Ir(CO)I(DBP) 3.7 f 33.3 11.1 9.2 f
a Numbering system for dibut-3-enylphenylphosphine is
s = singlet, d = doublet, t = triplet. The solvent in every case was CD,Cl,. Obscured by the CD,Cl, resonances. Broadened singlets.
e Not observed. f Not resolved.
X(DBP) (structure C), MX(TBP), and MX(TPP) (structure
D) where M =  Rh or Ir and X = halide.7~32~42 An X-ray
structure on the complex RhCl(TBP) has shown that tri-
H
/
CH \2
\
FH2
H2 H
B
X =  C1 or Br
C
M =  Rh or Ir;
x = c1,
Br, or I
P
D
essential features of
the compounds
MX[ P(CH,CH,CH=CH,),],
for M = Rh, X = C1, Br, or I
and for M = Ir, X = C1, and
MX[ P(CH,CH,CH,CH=CH,),],
for M = Rh, X = C1 or Br
and for M = Ir, X = C1
but-3-enylphosphine acts as a tetradentate ligand with the
phosphorus and chlorine atoms occupying the apical positions
and the olefins occupying the equatorial positions of a trig-
onal-bipyramidal structure.37
The 13C N M R  spectrum of the ligand dibut-3-enyl-
phenylphosphine (DBP) (Figure 2 and Table 11) exhibits three
distinct regions: (a) phenyl, C, 139.0 ppm (J(CP) = 18.5 Hz),
C, 132.8 ppm (J(CP) = 19.4 Hz), C, 128.7 ppm (J(CP) =
6.5 Hz), Cs 129.1 pprn (J(CP) = 0 Hz); (b) methylene, C3
30.5 ppm (J(CP) = 14.8 Hz), C4 27.8 ppm (J(CP) = 13.0
Hz); (c) olefinic, C2 139.5 ppm (J(CP) = 12.0 Hz), C1 114.4
ppm (J(CP) = 0 Hz). Assignments were made as above for
BDPH. The 13C N M R  chemical shifts in the complexes
(Figure 2) containing the ligand dibut-3-enylphenylphosphine
(DBP) are quite similar (see Table 11). The resonance for the
C, carbon in the complexes was too low in intensity to be
observed. The J(31P-13Cp) and J(31P-13C,) are equivalent or
nearly equivalent, but the C, and C, carbons were tentatively
assigned as described earlier. No phosphorus coupling to Cs
was observed in the rhodium complexes, but it is 3.7 Hz  in
Ir(CO)Cl(DBP) and Ir(CO)Br(DBP). This coupling was not
resolved in the corresponding iodide complex Ir(CO)I(DBP).
The methylene carbon resonance possessing the larger
phosphorus coupling was assigned to C4 (average J(CP) N
30 Hz) and the other to C3. The changes in the 31P coupling
constants to C4 on complex formation are quite characteristic
and similar changes have been observed in uncomplexed and
complexed tri-n-butylphosphine [13.4 Hz in the ligand to 25.0
Hz  in the complex W(CO)5(P-n-Bu3)] and in uncomplexed
and complexed 1,2-bis(diphenylphosphino)ethane [< 1.2 Hz
in the ligand to 31.8 and 41.5 Hz  in the complexes Mo-
(C0)4(Ph2PCH2CH2PPh2) and W(CO)4(Ph2PCH2CH2PPh2),
re~pec t ive ly~~] .  The corresponding decrease in the aliphatic
2J(CP) has also been observed.47 The olefinic resonances in
all the DBP rhodium complexes were broadened and show no
visible coupling at ambient temperatures (-35 "C). Such
broadening in the olefinic resonances has been observed
previously in rhodium compounds containing tribut-3-enyl-
13C NMR Study of Rh and Ir Complexes Inorganic Chemistry,  Vol. 18, No. 8, 1979 2071
%===iC2 CI
TMS I
I
c2